French société anonyme governed by an
executive board and a supervisory
board with a share capital of
2,676,217.50 euros composed of
53,524,250 shares with a nominal value
of 0.05 euros each.
Registered office: 117, Avenue de
Luminy, F-13009 Marseille. Registered

exercise price received by the Company was recorded as share capital to 3 thousand euros and an
issue premium for 94 thousand euros.
On April 14, 2015, the Executive Board minuted the exercise of 58,000 stock-options 2005, 23,500
BSAAR-2010 and 7,000 BSAAR-2012 bringing the share capital to 2,658,688.20 euros (53,173,764
shares). The exercise price received by the Company was recorded as share capital to 4 thousands
euros and an issue premium for 282 thousands euros.
21 Interim financial report 2015
On July 1, 2015, the Executive Board minuted the exercise of 1,000 stock-options 2005, 35,000 BSA-
2008, 11,546 BSA-2011-1, 51,940 BSA-2011-2, 50,500 BSA-2013, 22,000 BSAAR-2010, 164,000
BSAAR-2011 and 14,600 BSAAR-2012 between April 14, and May, 2015, 2015, bringing the share
capital to 2,676,217.50 euros (53,524,350 shares). The exercise price received by the Company was
recorded as share capital to 17 thousands euros and an issue premium for 685 thousands euros.
Issuance of free shares (“BSA”)
The Executive Board dated July 29, 2011, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of
shareholders dated June 29, 2011, authorized the issuance of 325,000 BSA including 100,000 BSA-
2011-1 and 225,000 BSA-2011-2, to independent members of the Supervisory Board, consultants and
members of the Scientific Committee. Each BSA was subscribed for 0.01 euro and gives right to the
subscription of a new share at a price of 1.77 euros.
The Executive Board dated July 17, 2013, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of
shareholders dated June 28, 2013, authorized the issuance of 237,500 BSA-2013 to an independent
member of the Supervisory Board, consultants and members of the Scientific Committee. Each BSA-
2013 was subscribed for 0.01 euro and gives right to the subscription of a new share at a price of
2.36 euros. 62,500 BSA-2013 remained to be allocated on BSA-2013 300,000 authorized by the
Assembly. The Executive Board of September 18, 2013, upon authorization of the Supervisory board,
allocated 50,000 BSA-2013-1 to a consultant of the Company. Each BSA was subscribed for
0.01 euro and gives right to the subscription of a new share at a price of 2.35 euros. The subscription
price received by the Company was recorded as an issue premium for respectively 2 and 1 thousand
euros.
The Executive Board dated July 16, 2014, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of
shareholders date March 27, 2014, authorized the issuance of 150,000 BSA-2014 to consultants.
Each BSA-2014 was subscribed for 0.01 euro and gives right to the subscription of a new share at a
price of 8.65 euros. The subscription price received by the Company was recorded as an issue
premium for 2 thousand euros.
The Executive Board dated April 27, 2015, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of
shareholders date April 27, 2015, authorized the issuance of 80,000 BSA-2015-1 to members of the
Supervisory Board and members of the Scientific Board. Each BSA-2015-1 can be subscribed for 0.96
euro and gives right to the subscription of a new share at a price of 9.59 euros. The subscription
period is ongoing at the date of this report and will terminate on September 25, 2015.
Issuance of redeemable warrants (“BSAAR”)
On June 18, 2010, the Company distributed 100,000 redeemable warrants (“BSAAR-2010”) to
company officers and certain employees, as per a delegation given by the General Meeting of
shareholders dated June 23, 2009. All BSAAR were acquired by beneficiaries. Each BSAAR-2010 will
give beneficiaries the option to acquire one new share of the Company at a price of 2.34 euros. The
exercise period terminated on June 18, 2015, all the BSAAR-2010 have been subscribed by the
beneficiaries.
On September 9, 2011, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of shareholders dated June
29, 2011, the Company proposed 1,000,000 BSAAR-2011 to certain employees and company
officers. On January 11, 2012, the Executive Board minuted the subscription of 650,000 BSAAR-2011
out of the 1,000,000 proposed BSAAR. Each BSAAR-2011 gives right to the subscription of one new
share at a price of 2.04 euros. Since September 9, 2013, the BSAAR-2011 have been entirely
available. The exercise period was fixed to 10 years from their issuance date.
On May 27, 2013, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of shareholders dated June 28,
2012, the Company proposed 200,000 BSAAR-2012 to employees. On July 3, 2013, the Executive
Board minuted the subscription of 146,050 BSAAR-2012 out of the 200,000 proposed BSAAR. Each
BSAAR-2012 gives right to the subscription of one new share at a price of 2.04 euros. Since May 27,
2015, the BSAAR-2012 have been entirely available. The exercise period of the BSAAR-2012 was
22 Interim financial report 2015

to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. At June 30, 2013 and 2014, warrants,
stock options and free shares allocated but not yet acquired did not have a dilutive effect. Indeed, they
incur an increase of the earning per share. Therefore, the diluted earning per share is equal to the
earning per share.
 June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014
Net loss for the period (6,974) (9,039)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued (in
thousands)
43,160 47,337
Adjustment for warrants, stock options and free shares (in
thousands)
- -
Basic loss per share (€ per share) (0.13) (0.19)
22)  Post balance sheet events
The Executive Board dated July 1, 2015, as per delegation given by the General Meeting of
shareholders dated April 27, 2015, proposed 1,499,207 BSAAR-2015 to some employees and
corporate officers of the Company and 25,000 BSA-2015-2 to a member of the Supervisory Board.
The subscription period will terminate on November 30, 2015.
26 Interim financial report 2015
23)  Income statement by function